
 

 

AGENDA 

FEBRUARY 2, 2021 

 1:50 PM OR SOON THEREAFTER 

REGULAR MEETING 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

108 S. MAIN ST. ALTURAS, CA 96101 

http://sagestage.com 

NOTICE OF TEMPORARY PROCEDURES FOR MTA MEETINGS 

 

On March 17, 2020 California Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-29-20. This 

order removes the requirement that a location be made available for the public to gather for 

purposes of observing and commenting at the meeting. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

Modoc Transportation Agency will be enacting social distancing procedures for the MTA Board, 

the public, and staff. Additionally, members of the Board are allowed to attend the meeting via 

teleconference and to participate in the meeting to the same extent as if they were present. 

 

To protect the public, staff, and the MTA Board, members of the public are encouraged to 

participate in Board Meetings Via Teleconference.  

 

To participate in the meeting: 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

 

 

http://sagestage.com/
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AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 2, 2021 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

108 S Main St. 

Alturas, CA  96101 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:50 p.m., or soon thereafter 

 

1. Call to Order –  

a. Roll Call 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 12/01/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 11/01/20 through 12/31/20.  

c. YTD expenditures through 12/31/20. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 

Economic Security Act (CARES).   

b. Annual review of tenant’s rent. 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates  

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for April 6, 2021, 

(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S Main Street, Alturas, CA, at 

about 1:50 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 

 

  



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda  February 2, 2021 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 12/01/20 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 11/01/2020 through 12/31/20 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

None    

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 12/31/20) report.  
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     108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

December 1, 2020 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 

Mark Moriarity County At-Large Member 

Cheryl Nelson  Councilmember, City of Alturas 

 

Board Members Absent 

Loni Lewis (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County  

 

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary II 

 

Public Present 

None 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the teleconference meeting to order at 2:17 p.m. in the Sage 

Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

  a. Roll call was taken. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda – Motion by Board Member Rhoads to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 

Member Moriarity. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 10/29/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/20 through 10/31/20. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 3205 $1,552.25 T-18 Schedule C & Oil Pan Replacement 

Perry’s Automotive 3211 $1,015.36 T-19 Schedule C 

Perry’s Automotive 3221 $1,913.62 T-17 Schedule C & Repair Coolant Leak 

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 10/31/20. 
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Motion by Board Member Cavasso to approve consent agenda items a through c above, 

seconded by Board Member Rhoads. Roll call was taken, all present. Ayes by Board Members 

Rhoads, Ray, Moriarity, Cavasso, Board Member Nelson abstained; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES).  

Executive Director, Pedersen reported round two of the 5311 CARES Act is slowly moving 

through the approval process. Grocery and prescription deliveries have picked up with the 

increase of COVID-19 cases. We are still offering the service free of charge. We have resumed 

local bus services and intercity services with regular fares. Passengers with symptoms will not be 

allowed to board the bus. 

 

b. Consider accepting the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Fiscal Audits. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke reported that it is required by law to have the Fiscal 

Compliance Audits completed annually. The Audits were completed in October by Clay 

Singleton, Singleton/Auman, CPA. There were no major findings.  

Motion by Board Member Ray to accept the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Fiscal Audits, seconded by 

Board Member Rhoads. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

 

c. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2021. 

Motion made by Board Member Rhoads to nominate John Dederick as Chair, seconded by Board 

Member Ray. Motion made by Board Member Ray to nominate Kathie Rhoads as Vice Chair, 

seconded by Board Member Cavasso. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

d. Consider adopting Resolution 20-03 Designating Authorized Signatories for CY 2021. 

Debbie Pedersen explained this is an annual resolution that authorizes the Chair and Executive 

Director to execute agreements, contracts, and documents.  

Motion by Board Member Moriarity to adopt Resolution 20-03 Designating Authorized 

Signatories for CY 2021, seconded by Board Member Nelson. Roll call was taken, all present. 

All Ayes; motion carried. 

 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

CHP Terminal Inspections went well. Officer Robinson inspected the buses on October 13, 

2020 and did the GPPV inspections on November 9, 2020. Certifications are in good 

standing.  

b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 12/24/20 Christmas Eve Day – MCTC office is closed – No Bus Service 

 12/25/20 Christmas Day – MCTC office is closed – No Bus Service 

 12/31/20 New Year’s Eve – MCTC office is closed – Sage Stage Services Operating 

 01/01/21 New Year’s Day – MCTC office is closed – No Bus Service 
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7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 2:27 p.m. seconded by Board Member Moriarity. 

Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, 

February 2, 2021, in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 2:00 p.m. or 

soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary II 



 9:53 AM

 01/13/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 638,857.74

11/10/2020 111020 Modoc Transportation Agency -15,000.00 623,857.74

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) -15,000.00 623,857.74

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 297,911.42

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 38,491.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 38,491.00

Reserve - Vehicles 46,350.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 46,350.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 17,843.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 17,843.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 195,227.16

11/02/2020 3223 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,258.00 193,969.16

11/02/2020 Farebox 21.00 193,990.16

11/03/2020 Farebox 102.40 194,092.56

11/03/2020 110220 Costco Wholesale -87.66 194,004.90

11/03/2020 3229 City Of Alturas -86.58 193,918.32

11/03/2020 3230 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 193,878.33

11/03/2020 3231 Perry's Automotive -938.97 192,939.36

11/03/2020 110320 Basys Processing, Inc. -126.30 192,813.06

11/03/2020 110320 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 192,765.06

11/03/2020 3232 Modoc County Record -1,380.02 191,385.04

11/03/2020 3233 First Transit, Inc. -21,602.58 169,782.46

11/04/2020 Farebox 46.00 169,828.46

11/05/2020 Farebox 89.00 169,917.46

11/05/2020 3234 EDI Media -150.00 169,767.46

11/05/2020 3235 Perry's Automotive -1,296.12 168,471.34

11/05/2020 AP-Tech 423.00 168,894.34

11/06/2020 Farebox 69.00 168,963.34

11/09/2020 3236 Frontier Communications -108.11 168,855.23

11/09/2020 3237 Perry's Automotive -1,361.48 167,493.75

11/10/2020 Farebox 9.00 167,502.75

11/10/2020 Farebox 82.50 167,585.25

11/10/2020 110920 TCE Communications -49.96 167,535.29

11/10/2020 111020 Modoc Transportation Agency 15,000.00 182,535.29

11/10/2020 3238 Frank Willis -75.00 182,460.29

11/10/2020 3239 Ray Morgan Company -95.34 182,364.95

11/10/2020 3240 Ed Staub & Sons -1,759.57 180,605.38

11/11/2020 Farebox 106.50 180,711.88

11/12/2020 Farebox 4.00 180,715.88

11/12/2020 Farebox 32.00 180,747.88

11/12/2020 Farebox 90.00 180,837.88

11/13/2020 Farebox 10.91 180,848.79

11/16/2020 3241 Waste Management -64.48 180,784.31

11/16/2020 3242 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 180,752.31

11/16/2020 3243 Frontier Communications -107.26 180,645.05

11/17/2020 Farebox 46.00 180,691.05

 Page 1 of 3



 9:53 AM

 01/13/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

11/17/2020 LTF 17,012.69 197,703.74

11/17/2020 Farebox 9.00 197,712.74

11/18/2020 Farebox 21.00 197,733.74

11/18/2020 3244 Perry's Automotive -417.30 197,316.44

11/18/2020 111720 Holiday Market -65.32 197,251.12

11/19/2020 Farebox 59.50 197,310.62

11/20/2020 Farebox 119.00 197,429.62

11/20/2020 3245 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 197,154.62

11/23/2020 3246 Perry's Automotive -693.21 196,461.41

11/24/2020 112320 Quill.com -87.90 196,373.51

11/24/2020 3247 Pacific Power -593.88 195,779.63

11/30/2020 Farebox 9.00 195,788.63

11/30/2020 Farebox 113.00 195,901.63

11/30/2020 Farebox 16.10 195,917.73

11/30/2020 Farebox 39.00 195,956.73

11/30/2020 Farebox 40.00 195,996.73

11/30/2020 3248 Les Schwab Tires -26.00 195,970.73

11/30/2020 3249 Verizon Wireless -175.75 195,794.98

11/30/2020 Interest 0.25 195,795.23

12/01/2020 Farebox 37.30 195,832.53

12/01/2020 120120 Postmaster -7.75 195,824.78

12/02/2020 Farebox 83.04 195,907.82

12/02/2020 3250 City Of Alturas -82.88 195,824.94

12/02/2020 3251 Perry's Automotive -417.12 195,407.82

12/02/2020 3252 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 195,367.83

12/02/2020 3253 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 195,335.83

12/02/2020 3256 Modoc County Transportation Commission -15,000.00 180,335.83

12/02/2020 3254 Ed Staub & Sons -205.82 180,130.01

12/02/2020 3255 First Transit, Inc. -20,889.16 159,240.85

12/02/2020 3258 Modoc County Record -46.50 159,194.35

12/02/2020 3257 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,258.00 157,936.35

12/02/2020 AP-Tech 423.00 158,359.35

12/03/2020 Farebox 184.00 158,543.35

12/03/2020 120320 Basys Processing, Inc. -125.91 158,417.44

12/03/2020 120320 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 158,369.44

12/03/2020 STAF / SGR 23,807.01 182,176.45

12/04/2020 Farebox 62.00 182,238.45

12/04/2020 Farebox 32.00 182,270.45

12/07/2020 3259 J. Thayer Company -24.45 182,246.00

12/07/2020 3260 EDI Media -150.00 182,096.00

12/07/2020 3261 Ed Staub & Sons -1,575.22 180,520.78

12/07/2020 3262 Ed Staub & Sons -13.89 180,506.89

12/07/2020 Farebox 13.50 180,520.39

12/08/2020 Farebox 67.00 180,587.39

12/08/2020 Farebox 96.50 180,683.89

12/08/2020 3263 Ray Morgan Company -187.10 180,496.79
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 01/13/21

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of December 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

12/08/2020 3264 Modoc County Record -958.52 179,538.27

12/09/2020 Farebox 55.50 179,593.77

12/09/2020 3265 Waste Management -64.48 179,529.29

12/10/2020 Farebox 62.00 179,591.29

12/11/2020 Farebox 23.25 179,614.54

12/11/2020 LTF 17,643.25 197,257.79

12/14/2020 121420 Postmaster -111.20 197,146.59

12/14/2020 121420 TCE Communications -49.99 197,096.60

12/14/2020 Farebox 20.50 197,117.10

12/16/2020 Farebox 83.00 197,200.10

12/17/2020 Farebox 60.93 197,261.03

12/17/2020 Farebox 91.00 197,352.03

12/17/2020 Farebox 78.00 197,430.03

12/17/2020 Farebox 15.00 197,445.03

12/17/2020 Farebox 54.00 197,499.03

12/17/2020 3266 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -686.77 196,812.26

12/17/2020 3267 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 196,537.26

12/17/2020 3268 Jose Ramos -682.53 195,854.73

12/17/2020 3269 Ed Staub & Sons -27.78 195,826.95

12/17/2020 3271 Frontier Communications -107.89 195,719.06

12/17/2020 3272 Perry's Automotive -588.36 195,130.70

12/18/2020 Farebox 37.00 195,167.70

12/21/2020 3273 Perry's Automotive -726.97 194,440.73

12/21/2020 122120 Amazon -122.24 194,318.49

12/21/2020 122120 Amazon -33.44 194,285.05

12/21/2020 122120 Amazon -138.09 194,146.96

12/22/2020 Farebox 116.00 194,262.96

12/22/2020 Farebox 90.00 194,352.96

12/22/2020 Farebox 34.00 194,386.96

12/23/2020 Farebox 91.80 194,478.76

12/24/2020 Farebox 64.00 194,542.76

12/28/2020 3274 Frontier Communications -108.11 194,434.65

12/28/2020 3275 Verizon Wireless -175.81 194,258.84

12/28/2020 Farebox 34.00 194,292.84

12/29/2020 Farebox 20.00 194,312.84

12/29/2020 Farebox 32.00 194,344.84

12/29/2020 Farebox 16.50 194,361.34

12/29/2020 Farebox 60.00 194,421.34

12/30/2020 Farebox 69.00 194,490.34

12/30/2020 3276 Modoc County Transportation Commission -8,111.83 186,378.51

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -8,848.65 186,378.51

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -8,848.65 289,062.77

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -23,848.65 912,920.51
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business February 2, 2021 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES).   

 

b. Annual review of tenant’s rent. 

The CPI for December 2020 is 1.5%; a decrease of 1% from 2019.  Current rent is $423.00 a 1.5% 

increase would equate to $429.00 or an increase of $6.00 per month.  Based on the current economy 

due to COVID staff recommends no increase of rent for 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



For Release: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 21-43-SAN

WESTERN INFORMATION OFFICE: San Francisco, Calif.
Technical information: (415) 625-2270 BLSinfoSF@bls.gov www.bls.gov/regions/west
Media contact: (415) 625-2270

Consumer Price Index, West Region — December 2020
Area prices were down 0.1 percent over the past month, up 1.5 percent from a year ago

Prices in the West Region, as measured by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), 
edged down 0.1 percent in December, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics reported today. (See table A.) The 
December decrease was influenced by lower prices for apparel and recreation. (Data in this report are not 
seasonally adjusted. Accordingly, month-to-month changes may reflect seasonal influences.)

Over the last 12 months, the CPI-U advanced 1.5 percent. (See chart 1 and table A.) This is the ninth 
consecutive month of year over increases less than 2.0 percent. The index for all items less food and energy 
increased 1.5 percent over the year. Food prices rose 5.2 percent. Energy prices declined 7.5 percent, largely 
the result of a decrease in the price of gasoline. (See table 1.)
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Food
Food prices advanced 0.5 percent for the month of December. (See table 1.) Prices for food at home advanced 
0.7 percent, and prices for food away from home edged up 0.2 percent for the same period.

Over the year, food prices rose 5.2 percent. Prices for both food at home and prices for food away from home 
rose 5.2 percent since a year ago.

Energy
The energy index crept up 0.2 percent over the month. The increase was mainly due to higher prices for 
gasoline (0.2 percent). Prices for natural gas service advanced 0.7 percent, while prices for electricity were 
unchanged for the same period.

Energy prices declined 7.5 percent over the year, largely due to lower prices for gasoline (-16.3 percent). 
Prices paid for natural gas service increased 7.6 percent, and prices for electricity rose 4.8 percent during the 
past year.

All items less food and energy
The index for all items less food and energy inched down 0.2 percent in December. Lower prices for apparel 
(-2.7 percent), recreation (-0.9 percent), and medical care (-0.3 percent) were partially offset by higher prices 
for new vehicles (1.0 percent) and other goods and services (0.3 percent).

Over the year, the index for all items less food and energy increased 1.5 percent. Components contributing to 
the increase included household furnishings and operations (4.8 percent), new and used motor vehicles (4.3 
percent), and shelter (1.6 percent). Partly offsetting the increases were price decreases in motor vehicle 
insurance (-5.6 percent) and apparel (-3.4 percent).

The January 2021 Consumer Price Index for the West Region is scheduled to be released on February 
10, 2021.

Table A. West region CPI-U 1-month and 12-month percent changes, all items index, not seasonally adjusted

Month
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1-month 12- 
month 1-month 12- 

month 1-month 12- 
month 1-month 12- 

month 1-month 12- 
month

January....................................................  0.5  2.6  0.5  2.5  0.5  3.1  0.2  2.7  0.3  2.9
February ..................................................  0.1  2.1  0.6  3.0  0.5  3.1  0.2  2.4  0.4  3.1
March ......................................................  0.2  1.5  0.3  3.1  0.4  3.2  0.4  2.4  -0.2  2.5
April .........................................................  0.5  1.8  0.3  2.9  0.4  3.2  0.8  2.9  -0.4  1.3
May..........................................................  0.5  1.5  0.2  2.6  0.5  3.5  0.5  2.9  0.1  0.8
June.........................................................  0.2  1.6  0.0  2.5  0.2  3.6  0.0  2.7  0.4  1.2
July ..........................................................  0.1  1.4  0.1  2.5  0.1  3.6  0.0  2.7  0.5  1.7
August .....................................................  0.0  1.5  0.2  2.7  0.2  3.6  0.1  2.6  0.3  1.9
September...............................................  0.3  2.0  0.5  2.9  0.3  3.4  0.3  2.6  0.0  1.6
October....................................................  0.3  2.3  0.3  2.9  0.4  3.5  0.5  2.8  0.2  1.2
November................................................  -0.2  2.3  0.0  3.1  -0.2  3.3  -0.1  2.8  0.0  1.4
December................................................  0.0  2.5  0.1  3.1  -0.2  3.1  -0.2  2.8  -0.1  1.5
